












EXHIBIT A 

ITEMJ.1 

Treasurers for Fiscal Year 2026 

DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 

University treasurers are appointed on an annual basis and are responsible for administering institutional 

funds. A slate of treasurers was approved on April 5, 2025, but that slate needs to be amended due to the 

retirement of David R. Rector, Vice President for Administration, Finance, and Planning, effective June 

30, 2025. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the following persons be appointed treasurers for Fiscal 

Year 2026: 

Michael A. Garzanelli 

Cheryl Cragg 

Arletta Nelson 

Moved by 

Seconded by 

Vote: Burkemper 

Burks 

Christofferson 

Dameron 

Gingrich 

Lovegreen 

Treasurer 

Deputy Treasurer 

Assistant Treasurer 

Aye 

June 14, 2025 

Nay 



ITEMJ.2 

Sustained Knowledge oflntegrated Lifelong Learning Skills Center Consulta1i\, .1I 

11; I 
I 

DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 

EXHIBITB 

Truman State University and the broader Kirksville community envision the Sustained Knowledge of 

Integrated Lifelong Learning Skills Center (SKILLLS Center) as a hub for lifelong learning, workforce 

readiness, and student experiential learning. The Center on Rural Innovation (CORI) will support the 

SKILLS Center's activation by identifying how its services can be most impactful, sustainable, and 

aligned with both community needs and Truman's strategic goals. 

In partic1,dar, this engagement will test and evaluate the demand for various services outlined in the 

SKILLS Center concept, assess alignment with workforce trends and employer needs, and help identify 

early adopters and potential Center users. CORl's work will provide actionable insights and a clear 

implementation plan that supports the Center's mission and ensures coordination with community 

stakeholders and local economic development priorities. The deliverable will be an implementation plan 

informed by employer demand, local data, and student engagement strategies. 

The recommended consultant was recently awarded a contract by the City of Kirksville to assist in 

implementing their state-awarded Missouri Building Entrepreneurial Capacity (MOBEC) grant, and the 

two projects are complementary. Truman is also paiiicipating in the city's MOBEC grant. The 

University publicly posted the intent to award this contract to CORI, allowing other vendors to review the 

oppo1iunity and consider responding. No vendors chose to offer an alternative proposal. The CORI 

proposal has a total cost of $15,000. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the proposal from Center on Rural Innovation (CORI) to 

provide planning for the Sustained Knowledge of Integrated Lifelong Learning 

Skills Center, with the fees, expenses, and work for such services to be within the 

guidelines of the firm's proposal, be approved; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the University, or her 

designee, be authorized to execute a contract with the firm for the consultant 

services; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the proposal be attached to the 
minutes as an exhibit. 

Moved by 

Seconded by 

Vote: Burkemper 

Burks 

Christofferson 

Dameron 

Gingrich 

Lovegreen 

Aye Nay 

June 14, 2025 



ATTACHMENT 

Proposal from Center on Rural Innovation (CORI) 

June 14, 2025 
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Catalyzing the SKILLS Center at Truman State University for tech-based 

economic growth and community impact in Kirksville, MO 

April 11, 2025 

Truman State University and the broader Kirksville community envision the SKILLS Center 

as a hub for lifelong learning, workforce readiness, and student experiential learning. With 

this proposal, the Center on Rural Innovation (CORI) seeks to support the SKILLS Center's 

activation by identifying how its services can be most impactful, sustainable, and aligned 

with both community needs and Truman's strategic goals. 

In particular, this engagement will test and evaluate the demand for various services 

outlined in the SKILLS Center concept, assess alignment with workforce trends and 

employer needs, and help identify early adopters and potential Center users. CORI's work 

will provide actionable insights and a clear implementation plan that supports the Center's 

mission and ensures coordination with community stakeholders and local economic 

development priorities. 

This effort will complement CORI's existing scope of work with Missouri Rural Enterprise & 

Innovation Center under the MOBEC grant by incorporating a deeper focus on workforce 

development and educational service delivery in a way that benefits both Truman students 

and the wider Kirksville community and Northeast Missouri region. 

To support the SKILLS Center in its successful activation and delivering on its full potential, 

this project will provide a process and roadmap to align stakeholders and plan for the 

Center's success. The deliverable will be an implementation plan informed by employer 

demand, local data and student engagement strategies. 

Proposed Scope of Work 

The Center on Rural Innovation (CORI) proposes to support Truman State University in the 

planning and early activation of its SKILLS Center initiative This support will focus on 

identifying the programming, partnership, and engagement infrastructure best positioned 

to make the SKILLS Center a one-stop, high-impact resource for learners, workers and 

community members across Northeast Missouri. 

This work will build upon current MOBEC-funded efforts and be designed to align with 

Truman's long-term vision, potential outcomes include identifying optimized ways to: 

• Bridge campus and community learning supports; 
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• Enable Truman students to gain meaningful experiential learning opportunities 

through mentoring, tutoring, and facilitation; 

• Provide adult learners and community members with access to tailored 

skill-building, tutoring, and workforce guidance; 

• Leverage local and regional partnerships to connect learning with real-time 

workforce needs. 

Proposed Activities 

Phase 1: Workforce Development Visioning and Stakeholder Alignment 

Objective: Establish a clear vision for the SKILLS Center that is responsive to regional needs 

and grounded in Truman's institutional strengths. 

Key Activities: 

• Facilitate virtual kickoff and discovery meetings with Truman State University staff, 

Kirksville community leaders and partners, and local employers to identify 

workforce development objectives and outcomes the SKILLS Center can best support. 

o Explore how Truman students can contribute through experiential learning 

(e.g., tutoring, mentoring, facilitation) 

• Align on target audiences, core services, and early priorities for both campus and 

community engagement. 

Phase 2: Workforce Demand and Student Engagement Assessment 

Objective: Map and strengthen relationships with key partners and stakeholders to ensure 

the SKILLS Center is embedded in the broader regional workforce ecosystem. 

Key Activities: 

• Identify and prioritize regional stakeholders, including local employers, workforce 

agencies, economic development entities, school districts, and service providers. 

• Plan and conduct a 1-2 day on-site visit to Kirksville to facilitate: 

o In-person stakeholder conversations, partner listening sessions and focus 

groups 

o A design workshop with key stakeholders like Truman faculty, staff, students, 

community partners, resource and service providers and local leaders to 

validate use cases and identify shared opportunities. 

• Assess alignment with existing support systems and explore wraparound services. 

Phase 3: Programming Recommendations and Presentation of Plan 

Objective: Develop a clear roadmap for activating the SKILLS Center, including potential 



programming, partnership actions, and resource needs. 

Key Activities: 
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• Deliver a comprehensive Workforce Development Assessment and Implementation 

Plan 

o Within the Plan, provide detailed recommendations for training programs, 

internships, student engagement frameworks, and entrepreneurship-related 

support. 

• Develop and deliver a virtual presentation and Q&A session with Kirksville 

stakeholders and Truman State University leadership, summarizing findings and 

recommendations. 

Deliverables 

1. In-Person Workshop, Visioning and Stakeholder Alignment 

o Summarized outcomes from stakeholder workshops and engagements, 

including clearly defined workforce development objectives and success 

metrics for the SKILLS Center. 

2. Workforce Development Assessment and Implementation Plan 

o Analysis oflocal workforce demands and training needs. 

o Recommended programming, internships, and partnership structures 

tailored to community needs and demand 

o Operational recommendations to sustainably integrate and develop relevant 

workforce initiatives within Truman's SKILLS Center. 

3. Stakeholder Presentation 

o Virtual presentation to core stakeholders highlighting actionable 

recommendations, immediate next steps, and the roadmap to guide the 

SKILLS Center's sustainable and effective impact. 

High-Level Timeline 

This process will take between 4 to 5 months, the timeline can be adapted or accelerated to 

best fit Kirksville and Truman State University's needs and availability. The process can 

begin as soon as the core team and group of University stakeholders are ready. 

Month 1: Kickoff meetings and planning sessions with Kirksville and Truman State 

University stakeholders, emphasizing participation with those closest to the SKILLS Center 

development 

Month 2-3: On-site (one session facilitated by CORI staff in-person) and virtual workshops, 

focus groups, and SKILLS Center assessment, planning, and plan development activities 
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Month 4-5: Analysis and creation of final recommendations, presentation of findings and 

delivery of implementation plan 

Budget 

To conduct this assessment of the SKILLS Center the total cost is $15,000. 

This cost will cover the expanded data gathering, additional workshop facilitation, 

stakeholder meetings, and production of an implementation plan to support data-driven, 

effective utilization of Truman State University's SKILLS Center for the benefit of Northeast 

Missouri and a prosperous economic future in the region. 

Thank you for your consideration, we welcome the opportunity to further discuss or adjust 

this proposal to best support Truman State University's needs. 



EXHIBITC 

ITEMJ.3 

Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Repairs 

DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 

Truman State University's mechanical services team recently completed a review of campus heating, 

ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) systems. As part of this review, components were examined for 

proper function. A Variable Frequency Drive (VFD) allows for precise control over motor speed, 

resulting in improved efficiency and lower heating and cooling costs. Several campus systems rely on 

these components, and sixteen VFDs were identified for replacement across four separate academic 

buildings. 

The University requested a quote for repairs from Daikin TMI, LLC of Chesterfield, Missouri. The 

University has historically contracted with Daikin TMI through The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS). 

This national cooperative purchasing program offers a streamlined purchasing process, saves time and 

costs, and ensures compliance with public purchasing laws. 

Based on the review, the University recommends funding this contracted repair project with accumulated 

local capital resources and completing the repairs by early fall 2025. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Daikin TMI, LLC quote to repair certain Heating, 

Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) components at a cost of $110,000, 

with the products and services contained within the quote, be approved; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the University, or her 

designee, be authorized to execute a contract with the firm; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the project description, as reviewed 

at the meeting, be attached to the minutes as an exhibit. 

Moved by 

Seconded by 

Vote: Burkemper 

Burks 

Christofferson 

Dameron 

Gingrich 

Lovegreen 

Aye Nay 

June 14, 2025 



EXHIBITD 

ITEMJ.4 

Campus Boiler Plant and Steam System Engineering Study 

DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 

Truman State University's boiler plant and steam tunnels provide hot water to a large portion of the 

interior campus. Three redundant hot water boilers fired by either natural gas or heating oil produce 

steam that is transported to campus facilities through a series of underground tunnels. While this system 

has served the University well, it has become inefficient, and portions of the system need repair. 

The University requested a quote from Daikin TMI, LLC of Chesterfield, Missouri, to complete an 

engineering study to address issues with the aging system. The University has historically contracted 

with Daikin TMI through The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS). This national cooperative purchasing 

program offers a streamlined purchasing process, saves time and costs, and ensures compliance with 

public purchasing laws. Daikin TMI's study will include a comprehensive engineering recommendation 

along with an energy savings calculation 

Based on the review, the University recommends funding this engineering study with accumulated local 

capital resources and completing it during fiscal year 2026. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Daikin TMI, LLC quote to provide an engineering 
study at a cost of $86,000 be approved; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the University, or her 

designee, be authorized to execute a contract with the firm; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the project description, as reviewed 

at the meeting, be attached to the minutes as an exhibit. 

Moved by 

Seconded by 

Vote: Burkemper 

Burks 
Christofferson 

Dameron 

Gingrich 

Lovegreen 

Aye Nay 

June 14, 2025 





5. Violette Hall, FY2029 

Renovation of Violette Hall is needed to meet changing instructional needs and update the technological 

infrastructure, as well as the HV AC systems in the building. This structure houses the School of Business 

and Professional Studies, the Mathematics Department, and the Computer and Data Sciences Department. 

By 2029, it will be 34 years since the building was last fully renovated. 

6. Ophelia Parrish Fine Arts Center, FY2029 

Renovation of the Fine Arts Center will be needed to update HVAC, technology, and life safety features. 

This facility was renovated and expanded in 2000. Improvements will be needed to meet changing 

instructional patterns and improve the efficiency of the structure. 

7. Pershing/Health Sciences, FY2030 

Renovation of the Pershing Building and the Health Sciences wing will be due based on a 20-year cycle. 

This will include updates to meet instructional needs, technology infrastructure, and HVAC systems. This 

structure houses four academic programs and serves many students. 

FY2027 State Capital Improvement and Maintenance Request 

Project/Facility Category Priority 

Pickler Memorial Library RR 1 

Emergency Electrical Backup System N 2 

Power Systems Infrastructure RR 3 

McClain Hall RR 4 

Violette Hall RR 5 

Ophelia Parrish Fine Arts Center RR 6 

Pershing/Health Sciences RR 7 

TOTAL 
RR = Repair and Renovation 

N = New Construction 

Request 

$ 16,454,000 

$ 7,114,000 

$ 28,920,000 

$ 24,490,000 

$ 12,374,000 

$ 19,976,000 

$ 12,339,000 

$121,667,000 

Fiscal Year 

2027 

2028 

2028 

2029 

2029 

2029 

2030 

NOTE: The Office of Administration has not provided construction inflation rates for FY2027 requests at 

this date. Projects have increased by 8% from FY2026 estimates but may be adjusted if guidance is 

received from the Office of Administration. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Fiscal Year 2027 State Capital Improvement and 

Maintenance Request, to be submitted to the Coordinating Board for Higher 

Education and the Office of Administration, be approved and ratified; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the document, which lists total 

requests of $121,667,000 for Fiscal Year 2027 through Fiscal Year 2031, be attached 

to the minutes as an exhibit; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the University is authorized to 

revise costs estimated based on additional input from the Office of Administration 

and to negotiate the priorities list and requested amount with the legislature, 

Governor, and the Missouri Department of Higher Education and Workforce 

Development as appropriate. 

June 14, 2025 



Moved by 
Seconded by 

Vote: Burkemper 

Burks 

Christofferson 

Dameron 

Gingrich 

Love green 

Aye Nay 

June 14, 2025 



EXHIBITF 

ITEMJ.6 
Telephone System Project 

DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 

A Request for Proposals (RFP) is currently open to replace the existing telephone system with a June 30, 
2025, deadline for proposals. This new system would include a mixture of Voice-over-IP (VoIP) business 
phone lines, standard office phone lines, fax machines, and elevator/emergency/gas meter dialing lines, 
representing approximately 1,000 phone lines. 

The rationale for this project is the periodic review of services to ensure Truman is keeping up with the 
needed functionality and technological changes, as well as to analyze the cost effectiveness of campus 
services. The telephone system is undergoing such a review at this time. 

In addition to the standard operational requirements and appropriate service level agreements needed to 
support a campus phone system, final selection of a firm will be based on overall cost, proposed 
technology solution, experience, references, and the ability to complete the project ~ithin the University's 
requested timeframe. The University desires to implement the selected system before October 1, 2025, 
when the current contract expires. 

In order to meet the October 1 timeline, approval of a project budget not to exceed an ongoing annual cost 
of $170,000, with projected one-time implementation costs not to exceed $20,000 is requested. The 
ongoing cost of $170,000 represents the current budget expended to support the operation of the current 
telephone system, and the University desires to reduce this cost if at all possible. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the description and budgeted amount for the following 
project be approved: 

Name 
Telephone System Project 

Project Budget 
$190,000 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the University, or her 
designee, be authorized to accept the lowest and best bid for the project; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the description of the project, as 
reviewed at the meeting, be attached to the minutes as an exhibit. 

Moved by 
Seconded by 

Vote: Burkemper 
Burks 
Christofferson 
Dameron 
Gingrich 
Love green 

Aye Nay 

June 14, 2025 



May 28th
, 2025 

Dave Rector 

VP for Administration, Finance, and Planning 

Truman State University 

100 East Normal 

Kirksville, MO 63501-4221 

p 

Re: Multi-Sport Athletic Facility Predesign Services Proposal 

Dear Dave, 

EXHIBIT G 

PGAV Architects is pleased to provide this proposal for predesign services to develop a space 

program, concept plan, cost estimate, and fundraising support imagery for a new multi-sport athletic 

facility on Truman State's Kirksville campus. 

1. PROJECT OVERVIEW 

Truman State wishes to construct a new multi-sport stand-alone locker room and athletic 

training facility at Stokes Stadium to serve football, men's and women's soccer, baseball, and 

softball. The facility is expected to include: 

• Football Locker Room with 110 lockers 

• Football showers and restroom 

• Baseball Locker Room with 40 lockers 

• Men's Soccer Locker Room with 30 lockers 

• Showers and restrooms shared by Baseball and Men's Soccer 

• Women's Soccer Locker Room with 30 lockers 

• Softball Locker Room with 30 lockers 

• Showers and restrooms shared by Softball and Women's Soccer 

• Athletic Training Room 

• Meeting Room with seating capacity for 110 

• Laundry Room 

• Athletic Storage 

2. SCOPE OF WORK 

The PGAV team will provide predesign services for the project as follows: 

A. Meeting #1 - in person to tour the proposed site and meet with the Athletic Director 

and/ or other project stakeholders to identify project goals and priorities, and to confirm 

the preliminary program information provided in the RFQ. 

B. Develop a tabular space program with net assignable square feet for each space identified 

based on input received in Meeting #1. 

C. Develop site analysis and test fit plan diagrams based on the preliminary program. 
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D. Meeting #2 -virtual to review the tabular program and preliminary test fit plans. 

Receive stakeholder feedback to inform further development. 

E. Develop a refined plan diagram based on feedback received in Meeting #2. 

F. Develop preliminary 3D views of the exterior design concept. 

G. Prepare estimate of probable construction cost (see clarification below). 

H. Meeting #3 - virtual to present refined plan, preliminary 3D views, and cost estimate. 

I. Prepare and distribute final plan graphics and rendering(s) (see clarification below). 

3. CLARIFICATIONS 

The following clarifications reflect PGA V's understanding of the scope of the work and respective 

responsibilities: 

A. This proposal excludes basic services for any additional phases of the project including 

schematic design, design development, construction documents, bidding assistance and 

construction administration. A separate proposal for these services can be provided once 

scope, budget, and schedule are better defined. 

B. This proposal is limited to preliminary architectural design services, and excludes any 

consulting engineering services for civil, structural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, or 

fire protection. Consulting engineering services for any or all of these disciplines can be 

included for an additional fee if desired. 

C. Our team will rely on aerial photography online, photos take on site, and any available 

as-built information provided by the University to understand existing conditions. This 

proposal excludes field verification, site survey, and/ or documentation of existing 

conditions beyond basic diagrammatic site context for concept development. 

D. This proposal includes (1) professional 3D rendering of the preliminary building exterior 

design concept suitable for fundraising support, to be provided in a digital format such 

as JPG or PDF. Additional renderings can be provided for $3,500 per interior or exterior 

view upon request. 

E. The identification and/ or abatement of hazardous materials, if required, will be by 

others under separate contract. 

F. Cost estimates prepared by PGAV will rely on benchmark costs from similar recently 

completed projects to establish recommended budgets for implementation. Estimates of 

construction costs provided will represent our use of the most appropriate methods and 

accurate data available, and our best judgment as design professionals familiar with the 

construction industry. Neither the design team, nor the Owner, has control over the cost 

oflabor, material, equipment, inflation, or over the Bidder's method of determining 

competitive bid prices. Therefore, while our team cannot guarantee that the estimate of 

construction cost will not vary from actual bids, we recognize the Owner's interest in 

receiving dependable estimates of construction costs and will endeavor to provide the 

Owner with estimate based on current information. 

4. COMPENSATION 

The PGAV team will provide the predesign services outlined above for a fixed fee of $24,300, 

which is based on an estimate of the anticipated effort required. Additional services resulting 

5/28/2025,pg.2 
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from Owner-directed or Owner-approved changes in project scope, schedule, or deliverables will 

be submitted in writing and added to this agreement by amendment. Direct project expenses 

incurred by the design team including travel, meals, and printing are in addition to the fixed fee 

and will be invoiced at cost (without markup). 

5. PROJECT SCHEDULE 

Our team is ready to begin work immediately upon receipt of your notice to proceed. We 

understand the project will be presented to the Board of Trustees for approval at their June 14th, 

2025 meeting, with predesign services commencing in July. We anticipate a total of 8 weeks 

throughout July and August to complete the predesign services outlined in this proposal. 

Thank you for the opportunity to assist with this assignment. If this proposal is acceptable, please 

sign and return a copy for our records. Your authorization will serve as our notice to proceed. If you 

have any questions or need any additional information, please let us know. 

Sincerely, 

PECKHAM GUYTON ALBERS & VIETS, INC. 

Steve Cramer, AIA, LEED AP, Principal 

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED 

For Truman State University Date 

5/28/2025,pg.3 
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PECKHAM GUYTON ALBERS & VIETS, INC. 

Principal 

STANDARD HOURLY BILLING RATES 

JANUARY 1, 2025 

Vice President 

Lab Planner 

Practice Leader/Designer 

Project Manager 

Project Architect/Designer 

Architect/Designer I 

Architect/Designer II 

Intern/Draftsman 

Administrative 

$ 240.00 

$ 210.00 

$ 210.00 

$ 200.00 

$190.00 

$160.00 

$145.00 

$135.00 

$ 90.00 

$ 90.00 
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FISCAL YEAR 2026 EDUCATION AND GENERAL BUDGET NARRATIVE 
 
 
Executive Summary 
The Education and General (E&G) Budget is the operating budget which supports the primary 

functions of the University including instruction, research, public service, and the various support 

areas. It is funded by state appropriations, student fees, and other miscellaneous sources. The 

FY2026 state appropriation for higher education recommended by the Governor included a 1.5% 

increase, however the General Assembly approved 3.0% in core additional funding. Because a 

line-item veto of the additional funding is a possibility, the budget has been developed with a 1.5% 

increase in state support. Tuition and fee income for FY2026 is projected based on level enrollment 

and an average increase of 4% in tuition rates. The proposed E&G budget for FY2026 is 

approximately $1.6 million higher than FY2025.  

 

General Budget Approach 

Major factors creating budget needs for FY2026 included the MOSERS retirement system rate 

increase, higher health insurance premiums, and contractual increases for services. Due to these 

projected cost increases and the relatively small increase in tuition income, it was essential to 

review all activities and expenditures. For example, several budget areas reallocated funds to cover 

contractual increases. Increases beyond the FY2025 base budget are minimal. Salary savings due 

to attrition, primarily retirements, were also utilized to offset cost increases. 

 
Revenue Assumptions 

General Revenue  

The base general revenue appropriation for Truman from the State of Missouri used for budget 

development is the 1.5% increase recommended by the Governor. Historically, the Governor 

withholds at least three percent of these funds as a contingency. For Fiscal Year 2026 this requires 

a reserve of $1,528,095 for standard withholding. Table 1 provides a snapshot of total state revenue 

trends for FY2006 through FY2026 and reflects the actual funds received after all state 

withholding actions, including those beyond the 3% level. At $50,936,492 the FY2026 state 

appropriation is the largest in history for Truman. A comparison of initial appropriations and state 

funds received after withholding for FY10-FY26 is found in Table 2. 
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Enrollment Fees and Other Income  

The Fall 2025 enrollment is projected for budget purposes with level full-time equivalent students. 

Spring 2026 enrollment is projected at the historical average of 90 percent of the fall semester 

total. Tuition and required fees for 2025-2026 increased for Missouri residents as well as for non-

resident undergraduate students, and graduate students. The operating budget is based on this 

tuition increase which averages 4%. Sources of income in addition to enrollment fees include 

special fees, fines, charges for services, and interest income. Investment income available in 

FY2026 is projected to remain relatively stable, and support from the Foundation is projected to 

increase.  
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Table 1 
STATE REVENUE TRENDS 

 
Ongoing State Appropriations Actually Received 

Fiscal Year Appropriation % Change 
FY06 $39,545,109   0.0% 
FY07 $40,346,396   2.0% 
FY08 $42,040,945   4.2% 
FY09 $43,806,665   4.2% 
FY10 $43,806,665   0.0% 
FY11 $41,526,613  -5.2% 
FY12 $38,619,750  -7.0% 
FY13 $38,325,596  -0.8% 
FY14 $38,542,604   0.6% 
FY15 $41,262,248   7.1% 
FY16 $41,816,820   1.3% 
FY17 $40,226,391  -3.8% 
FY18 $39,450,989  -1.9% 
FY19 $39,440,512    0.0% 
FY20 $35,262,199    -10.6% 
 FY21 $40,521,765  15.0% 
 FY22 $41,905,701  +3.4% 
 FY23 $44,168,610  +5.4% 
  FY24 $47,260,412  +7.0% 
  FY25 $48,678,223  +3.0% 

    FY26* $49,408,396 +1.5% 
*Projected 
Note: This table excludes funds appropriated but withheld and one-time funds. 
          For FY10, one-time federal funds of $756,339 are excluded. 
          For FY17, a one-time Autism Clinic fund excluded, and reflects extra midyear withholding. 
          For FY18, an additional withholding was imposed by the Governor. 
          For FY20, the 3% standard withholding was increased for April-June. 
          For FY21, restrictions were removed mid-year, except the standard 3% for state funds. 
          For FY26, the traditional 3% withholding is projected. 
 

$20,000,000
$22,000,000
$24,000,000
$26,000,000
$28,000,000
$30,000,000
$32,000,000
$34,000,000
$36,000,000
$38,000,000
$40,000,000
$42,000,000
$44,000,000
$46,000,000
$48,000,000
$50,000,000

Fiscal Year

Ongoing State Appropriation

Appropriation
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Table 2 
 

 
 
 
 

 
FY10 excludes one-time federal fund designated for Caring for Missourians. 
FY17 excludes one-time Autism Clinic funds and reflects extra withholding. 
FY26 projected based on Governor’s approved appropriation minus standard 3% withholding. 
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Comparison of Annual Appropriations and Actual
State Funds Received

Appropriation Actual Received

 
FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 

Appropriation 45.2 42.8 40.4 39.9 40.5 42.6 43.1 44.7 41.7 40.7 41.7 41.7 43.2 45.5 48.7 50.2 50.9 

Actual   
Received 43.8 41.5 38.7 38.3 38.5 41.3 41.8 40.2 39.5 39.4 35.2 40.5 41.9 44.1 47.2 48.7 49.4 
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Planned Expenditures 
General 

Based on projected revenues in the FY2026 Education and General budget, planned expenditures 

were increased by approximately $1.6 million, from $90.0 million to $91.6 million. Included in 

the budget are funds to cover the increase in the required MOSERS retirement system contribution 

which impacted fringe benefit costs. The contribution rate for FY2026 increased by 5.21% to 

30.25%. Approximately 67% of full-time employees are covered by MOSERS. Table 3 outlines 

expenditure trends by Personal Service (salaries and benefits), Equipment/Operations, and Total 

for the last 10 years. 

 

Personal Services 

A major portion of the operating budget is utilized for salaries and fringe benefits. For FY2026, 

Truman is budgeting $56.5 million in this category, or 61.6% of the total Education and General 

budget. This includes funds for faculty and staff salaries, student employment, and fringe benefits 

such as retirement, medical insurance, and social security. The breakdown for Personal Services 

is as follows. 

 

    Salaries   $34,461,799 

    Fringe Benefits  $16,426,410 

    Student Employment  $ 3,5582,185 

    Total    $56,470,394 

 

The FY2026 budget eliminates several positions through attrition or retirements and others were 

reconfigured to meet current needs. Positions impacted include faculty, academic support, 

management, office staff, and other support staff. 

 

Operations and Equipment 

The following provides a brief summary of operations and equipment trends by major segments 

of the campus.  

 
1. Academic Affairs. Operations funds have been allocated to meet needs in instruction, 

research, and public service areas. A total of over $5.6 million dollars in operations and 

equipment is budgeted in core areas including the academic departments. 
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Table 4 outlines academic and research equipment budgets for FY2017-FY2026 and 

shows the asset renewal rate for these areas. Research funding totals $434,230 for 

FY2026, with most of the funds in the operations and equipment categories. 

 

2. Student Services. Operating and equipment budgets in the Student Services category 

have been allocated to meet priorities in various areas. The offices and functions in this 

category within the Education and General budget include Admission, Athletics, 

Counseling, Financial Aid, Health Clinic, International Student Office, Testing and 

Assessment, and Registrar. Just over $4.2 million is budgeted for equipment and 

operations in the student services category. This includes the funds generated by the 

student athletic fee. Additional Student Services areas including Residential Living, the 

Student Union, and Recreation Center are funded in the Auxiliary Budget and are not 

included here. 

 

3. Computing and Technology. The FY2026 operating budget includes significant 

allocations for computing and technology. A total of $4.2 million is budgeted for 

technology services which include staff, operations, equipment and maintenance of 

existing systems and networks, and desktop workstations on campus, and an extensive 

wireless network.  Continued technological investment is necessary to remain 

competitive. For 2025-2026, technology areas are budgeted at 4.5% of the institutional 

total.  

 

4. Maintenance and Repair Fund.  These funds are used to meet needs such as renovations, 

roof replacements and upgrades to heating and air conditioning systems. Truman 

consistently maintained this fund through various funding cycles in order to meet 

renovation needs on campus. Starting in FY2021 it was necessary to balance the budget 

by significantly reducing this fund. In FY2026 $500,000 is budgeted in this category 

to cover repair needs for facilities. Table 5 outlines trends in the Maintenance & Repair 

budget for FY2017-FY2026. 

 

5. Utilities. Due to increases in utility costs and steady demand, utility budgets have been 

increased slightly for FY2026. Funds budgeted for utilities include operation of the 
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central steam plant, natural gas, water, and electricity total $3.9 million. The Auxiliary 

Budget includes additional funds to cover utilities in those facilities.  

 
6. Institutional Support. This area includes many administrative functions such as 

Alumni/Advancement, Business Office, President’s Office, Public Relations, and other 

support areas. The combined operations and equipment total for this category is slightly 

over $1.3 million, which includes funds transferred from the Foundation to support 

advancement and fundraising efforts. 

 
7. Scholarships. For FY2026 $17.3 million for scholarships has been budgeted to match 

projected expenditures for institutionally funded academic and athletic grants. 

 
8. Student Employment. Student employment budgets are targeted at assisting students 

and supplementing staff in multiple areas. Funds allocated for student employment in 

the Education and General budget total almost $3.6 million. 
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Table 3 
Education and General Budget by Category 

FY2017– FY2026 
 

 
 

 

 Personal Service Equipment/Operations Total 

FY17 58,132,124 39,185,601 97,317,725 

FY18 57,129,494 37,238,801 94,368,295 

FY19 56,461,886 38,781,436 95,243,322 

FY20 56,480,702 37,987,516 94,468,218 

FY21 54,076,690 31,410,227 85,486,917 

FY22 53,544,603 32,586,210 86,130,813 

FY23 53,517,043 32,213,772 85,730,815 

FY24 54,138,912 34,297,012 88,435,924 

FY25 55,056,823 34,943,394 90,000,217 

FY26 56,470,394 35,164,157 91,634,551 
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Table 4 
Academic & Research Equipment Budgets 

 

 
 
 
 
(000’s omitted) 
 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 
Equipment 
Budget 2,360 2,138 2,949 2,798 1,315 1,289 1,105 1,181 1,092 1,092 

Actual $ 
Available 504 429 585 973 468 399 359 448 505 505 

 
 
Note: Equipment budgets include significant amounts designated to cover the 3% withholding in 
state funds and contingency funds. The plan is to focus these funds on academic purchases 
should they be released during the fiscal year. This chart shows the portion of annual equipment 
budgets actually available for academic and research purchases. It should be noted that changes 
in definitions or the threshold price for equipment have also reduced this budget significantly in 
recent years. 
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Table 5 
Maintenance & Repair Budget 

 
 

 
 
(000’s omitted) 
Operating 
M&R 

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 

1,360 1,190 1,450 1,450 300 456 456 500 500 500 
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FY2026 EDUCATION AND GENERAL 
REVENUE BY CATEGORY 

 
 
The page that follows provides a summary of projected revenue for FY2026 in several major 

categories. State funds provide 56% of the proposed budget. 

 

Board policy calls for net tuition income not to exceed a target of 35% of the total budget. This 

policy has specific guidelines regarding the calculation which allow for the omission of designated 

or restricted fees. The policy also compensates for budgeted student aid.  

Page 13 of this section provides the detail for the calculation to determine adherence to the policy 

for FY2026. The portion of the adjusted budget supported by student tuition is 23.6% and, 

therefore, is within the policy. 

 

Table 6 illustrates budgeted sources of funds for FY2026. Trends in recent years have included 

increases in state funding, increases in student fees, and more revenues from other miscellaneous 

sources. For FY2026 a 1.5% increase in state support continued this trend. As a result, state support 

now accounts for approximately 56% of budgeted Education and General revenues. Table 7 

illustrates trends in state support versus local revenue for the last ten years.  
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EDUCATION AND GENERAL 
FY2026 REVENUE BY CATEGORY 

 
  
State Revenue         $50,936,492 

This represents the entire appropriation. A contingency budget of $1,528,095 has been established 

for the traditional 3% standard withholding by the Governor. In recent years the 3% withholding 

has not been released, and the funds are not expected to be released in FY2026. 

 

Student Tuition and Enrollment Fees      $38,339,916 

FY2026 enrollment income for budget purposes is based upon a level FTE enrollment. Missouri 

students are assumed to make up 65% of the total enrollment; graduate enrollment is expected to 

be slightly higher; and summer enrollment is projected at the 2025 summer level. This category 

also includes fees for off-campus courses, the athletic fee, the student activity fee, study abroad 

programs, and other special course fees. 

 

Other Local Income and Transfers      $ 2,358,143 

This includes various revenue sources: investments, athletic gate receipts, sales and services of 

educational activities (such as summer camps), rollover from FY2025, indirect costs from grants 

and other miscellaneous sources. Transfers from Auxiliary sources and the Foundation are also 

included here. 

 

GRAND TOTAL ALL SOURCES      $91,634,551 
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SEGREGATION OF ON-CAMPUS FEE INCOME FOR FY2026 IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 
                      Total Fee Income 
 
Enrollment Fees            38,339,916 

Less Restricted/Designated 

     Student Union                     -1,141,000 

Recreation Center         -640,000 

Orientation Week Fee        -230,000 

Joseph Baldwin Academy        -175,000 

Student Health Center Fee        -210,000 

Student Activity Fee        -250,000 

Athletic Fee         -330,000 

Technology Fee         -110,000 

Student Sustainability Fee          -30,500 

Classroom Technology Fee        -722,000 

Total designated/restricted funds    -3,807,500 

           

 

Total unrestricted funds           34,532,416 

 

The percentage calculation is shown as follows:  

1. Undesignated and unrestricted fees (above)        34,532,416 

 

2. Less Academic Scholarships, Experienceships and Athletic Grants in Aid   -17,352,469 

 
 

NET UNRESTRICTED TUITION & FEES         17,179,947 

           

1. Total Education and General Budget         91,634,551 

 

2. Less Academic Scholarships, Experienceships and Athletic Grants in Aid   -17,352,469 

 
ADJUSTED E&G TOTAL          74,282,082 

           

NET UNRESTRICTED TUITION AS A PERCENTAGE OF ADJUSTED E&G         23.1%   
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Table 6 
FY2026 BUDGETED E&G REVENUE 
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Table 7 
E&G BUDGETED REVENUE TRENDS FY17-FY26 

 

 
 

 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 
State 44.6 40.6 40.6 41.6 36.5 43.2 45.5 48.7 50.2 50.9 
Tuition & Local 52.6 53.7 54.6 52.8 49.0 42.9 40.2 39.7 39.8 40.7 
Total 97.3 94.3 95.4 94.5 85.5 86.1 85.7 88.4 90.0 91.6 

 
Budgeted Revenue by Fiscal Year. Actual totals vary due to state withholdings and enrollment 
changes.  
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FY2026 PLANNED E&G EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY 
 

The Missouri Coordinating Board for Higher Education and Office of Administration have 

developed a budget reporting structure which follows federal financial reporting standards for 

higher education. The broad budget categories and totals for FY2026 are as follows: 

 

Instruction         $ 36,493,882 

This includes all expenditures such as faculty salaries, operating funds and equipment which 

support instructional activities. 

 

Research         $      434,230 

Activity organized to produce research outcomes is included in this category. Internal research 

grants, research equipment, and undergraduate research stipends are in this budget. 

 

Public Service         $        70,413 

Non-instructional services beneficial to external groups are included in public services. Matching 

funds for the Upward Bound program are budgeted here. 

 

Academic Support        $   5,885,602 

The library and academic administration are in this category. Expenses for operation of the library 

represent over one-half of this budget. 

 

Student Services        $  10,931,222 

This includes areas such as student services administration, counseling services, admissions and 

records, intercollegiate athletics, health services, and testing services. 

 

Institutional Support        $   8,097,465 

Support areas including fiscal operations, alumni and public relations, and general administration 

are in this category. 
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Physical Plant         $  11,839,268 

General physical plant operations, including maintenance, grounds and custodial, and public safety 

are in this category. Funds for fuel and utilities are also included here. 

 

Maintenance and Repairs       $      500,000 

Funds designated for campus building repairs and preventive maintenance are in this category. 

 

Student Aid         $ 17,352,469 

Student scholarships, experienceships and athletic aid are included here. 

 

Transfers          $        30,000 

Mandatory transfers for federal aid programs (SEOG) comprise this budget. 

 

TOTAL         $ 91,634,551 

 

 

Note: Several significant changes in categories have been made to match the Uniform Financial 
Reporting Manual developed by the Missouri Department of Higher Education as well as the most 
recent National Association of College and University Business Officers guidance regarding 
classification of various functional areas. 
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Table 8 
FY2026 PLANNED E&G EXPENDITURES 
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FY2026 EDUCATION AND GENERAL EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY 
 

     Personal   
      Service Equipment Operations    Total 
 

Instruction    31,238,219    992,819        4,262,844 36,493,882 

Research           84,000    100,000    250,230      434,230 

Public Service           43,297               0      27,116        70,413 

SUBTOTAL    31,365,516 1,092,819       4,540,190 36,998,525 

 

Academic Support     4,071,522               0 1,814,050   5,885,602 

Student Services     6,766,678               0        4,164,544        10,931,222 

Institutional Support     6,747,570                0        1,349,895          8,097,465 

Physical Plant      5,461,609         109,522        6,268,137        11,839,268 

Maintenance & Repairs       0               0    500,000      500,000 

Student Aid      2,057,469               0      15,295,000 17,352,469 

Transfers         0               0      30,000        30,000 

 

TOTALS    56,470,394 1,202,341      33,961,816 91,634,551 

 

Note: Categories match the Uniform Financial Reporting Manual developed by the Missouri 
Department of Higher Education as well as the most recent National Association of College and 
University Business Officers guidance regarding classification of various functional areas. 
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COMPARISON OF EDUCATION AND GENERAL BUDGET BY CATEGORY 
FY2017 – FY2026 

                         
                                                                                                                                                                   
 

 Personal Services Equipment Operations Total 
FY2017 58,132,124 2,659,869 36,525,732 97,317,725 

FY2018 57,129,494 2,282,569 34,956,232 94,368,295 

FY2019 56,461,882 2,949,354 35,832,086 95,243,322 

FY2020 56,480,702 3,153,736 34,833,780 94,468,218 

FY2021 54,076,690 1,315,217 30,095,010 85,486,917 

FY2022 53,544,603 1,288,754 31,297,456 86,130,813 

FY2023 53,517,043 1,105,097 31,108,675 85,730,815 

FY2024 54,138,912 1,181,841 33,115,171 88,435,924 

FY2025 55,056,823 1,212,341 33,731,053 90,000,217 

FY2026 56,470,394 1,202,341 33,961,816 91,634,551 

 
 
Notes: Equipment category includes funds to cover 3% state withholding and other major contingency accounts. Due to reclassification of 
equipment under GASB year-to-year comparisons may not be valid.  
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FISCAL YEAR 2026 AUXILIARY BUDGET NARRATIVE 
 

Executive Summary 
Revenue from combined auxiliary operations is projected to increase in FY2026. This estimate is 

based on the number housed in the residence halls as well as budgets which are tied to student 

enrollment such as the Student Union and Recreation Center. Occupancy levels in the residence 

halls are budgeted based on a comparable number to this past academic year. The rates charged to 

students for residence halls including room and board were increased by an average of 4% for the 

2025-26 academic year, and the Student Union fee was increased by $10 per FTE student per 

semester.  

 

Several changes in operating and equipment budgets have been recommended for 2025-2026. 

Changes in the Auxiliary Budget for FY2026 include allocating funds to cover projected food 

costs, contractual increases, wage increases, as well as MOSERS contributions. Overall, the 

Auxiliary Budget for FY26 is slightly higher than last year. 

 

General Budget Priorities 
This budget was prepared to meet priorities such as providing services to students, and activities 

which will provide more efficient operations. The budget for auxiliary operations must meet bond 

payment requirements. 

 

Revenue Assumptions 

1. Residence Halls. Room and board rates were raised by an average of 4% for FY2026. A 

student living in a typical two-person room will pay $11,610 for the 2025-2026 academic 

year. Based upon the projected occupancy rate for the fall semester and 91% returning for 

the spring semester and typical summer income, revenue from residence halls and 

apartments is projected at $15,923,000. This includes other income such as off-campus 

student meal plans, rentals, and interest income. 

 

2. Student Union. The Student Union is primarily funded by a transfer from enrollment 

income to this budget at a rate of $165 per full-time equivalent student per semester. This 

fee was established to build, maintain, and cover debt service for the Student Union. The 
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Student Activity Fee helps fund the Center for Student Involvement, which is housed in 

the Student Union. Additional income sources include room rentals, bookstore, and food 

service commission. Total revenue for the Student Union Building for FY2026 is projected 

at $1,113,000. 

 
3. Recreation Center. Major expenses for the Recreation Center include personnel and 

operations. A designated fee of $111 per semester per full-time equivalent student is 

included in enrollment fees. Debt on the Recreation Center has been retired. Total revenue 

for FY2026 is projected at $635,000 for the Recreation Center. 

 
4. Service Departments. Due to reduced volume, revenue from the auxiliary service 

department (Printing Services) is projected at $229,000 for FY2026. 

 
 

Planned Expenditures 

A significant portion of the Auxiliary Budget is utilized to operate the residence halls. Staff 

includes the Residential Living Office, hall directors, housekeepers, and physical plant employees 

assigned to these non-academic areas. Table 9 outlines Auxiliary Budget equipment trends for 

FY2006-FY2026. Due to reduced income, equipment replacements are funded as needed from 

reserve funds. 

 

Operating funds for Residential Living include utilities, repairs and renovations, and food service 

contracts. Funds are included for furniture repairs, food service repairs, and general repairs to the 

facilities. Food service costs are budgeted to cover projected costs as agreed to in the food service 

contract, which is the largest single component of this budget. Utility costs are projected to increase 

in 2025-2026 from the current year actual expenditures and the budget reflects this. A major 

portion of the Residential Living operating budget is still set aside for bond repayments, which 

extend through FY2036.  

 

On a smaller scale, the Student Union Building budget also covers personnel, operating costs such 

as utilities, and insurance. Funds are also included to cover general maintenance of this building. 
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The Recreation Center budget is continued at a level below the previous year since student 

enrollment has decreased. Utility costs are a major component in the operating budget for this area, 

and the student employment costs are also included to help staff the facility. 

 

The total FY2026 Auxiliary budget increases over $1,126,000 from FY2025. This is a 2.2% 

increase, which reflects higher residence halls rates and the increase in the Student Union fee 

needed to offset increases in food costs, salaries, and the MOSERS pension plan. 
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Table 9 
Auxiliary Equipment Budget Trends 

FY06-FY26 
 

 

 
Fiscal Year Equipment Budget % change 

FY06 $                            942,796   -0.8% 
FY07 $                            878,780   -6.8% 
FY08 $                            944,488    7.4% 
FY09 $                            930,488  -1.5% 
FY10 $                            906,247  -2.6% 
FY11 $                            874,233  -3.5% 
FY12 $                            862,633  -1.3% 
FY13 $                            815,883  -5.4% 
FY14 $                            815,883   0.0% 
FY15 $                            763,883 -6.4% 
FY16 $                            714,583 -6.5% 
FY17 $                            714,583 0.0% 
FY18 $                            820,060 +14.7% 
FY19 $                            781,203 -4.7% 
FY20 $                            730,793 -6.4% 
FY21 $                            194,543 -73.4% 
FY22 $                            124,500 -36.0% 
FY23 $                              17,500 -86.0% 
FY24 $                              0 -100.0% 
FY25 $                              0 0% 
FY26 $                              0 0% 

            Note: Includes equipment funds for residence halls, food service, Student Union, etc. 
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FY2026 AUXILIARY REVENUE BY CATEGORY 
 

RESIDENCE HALLS 
Room and Board      $15,923,000 

This projection is based on the expected occupancy rate for residence halls and apartments. Spring 

occupancy is historically 91% of the fall semester and summer income is projected to return to 

typical levels. This category also includes income from purchase of meal plans by off-campus 

students. 

 

STUDENT UNION      $   1,113,000 

This revenue source includes the transfer of enrollment fees based on full-time equivalent (FTE) 

students. Total revenues are projected based on FY26 enrollment and additional income sources 

include rentals, bookstore, and food service commission. 

 

RECREATION CENTER     $     635,000 

Funds for the operation of the Recreation Center come primarily from the transfer of enrollment 

fees based on FTE students. Other sources of income include rental of the facility to outside groups 

and faculty/staff membership fees. 

 

SERVICE DEPARTMENT                $     229,000 

Certain service departments are operated as auxiliary enterprises. Currently the only operation in 

this category is Campus Printing Services. Revenue is projected to be down slightly for FY26. 

 

GRAND TOTAL AUXILIARY REVENUE  $17,900,000 
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FY2026 AUXILIARY EXPENDITURES BY AREA 
 

     Personal 
     Services        Equipment Operations     Total 
 
Residential Living   1,532,672            0  10,586,017 12,118,689 
 
Residential Living Bond Payments               0            0   2,442,929   2,442,929 
 
Student Union       321,194            0      434,506      755,700 
 
Student Union Bond Payment                           0                   0      315,015      315,015 
 
Printing Services      190,245            0      105,870      296,115 
 
Auxiliary Reserves           0            0    1,272,705   1,272,705 
 
Recreation Center      521,572            0      177,275      698,847 
 
TOTAL    2,565,683                   0           15,334,317 17,900,000 
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Table 10 
FY2026 AUXILIARY EXPENSES 

BY MAJOR AREA 
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FISCAL YEAR 2026 RESTRICTED FUND BUDGET 
 

Executive Summary 

This budget includes funds from outside grants and other sources (state and federal) which are 

restricted in nature. Examples include federal programs such as McNair and Upward Bound and 

state-funded activities such as the Regional Professional Development Center. Due to the nature 

of these programs and the fact that the federal fiscal year does not match Truman’s fiscal year, all 

revenues in this budget are estimated.  

 

Projected Restricted Revenues and Expenditures 
Major activities supported through restricted funds include the following: 

 
Upward Bound                          $    501,398 

This program is part of the federal TRIO program funded by the Department of Education. It is 

designed to assist high school students in building the skills and motivation necessary for college 

success. 

 

McNair                           $    315,696 

Truman has received McNair funding since 1992. The program is designed to provide 

disadvantaged college students with preparation for graduate programs. 

 

Regional Professional Development Center                       $ 1,708,800 

The Regional Professional Development Center is operated in conjunction with Truman’s School 

of Business and Professional Studies. The center is funded by the Missouri Department of 

Elementary and Secondary Education and provides training and support to public schools in the 

northeast region. Any fee income generated by Regional Professional Development Center 

activities are restricted and must be returned to the state if not used for the program. 

 

Congressionally Directed Community Project in the Omnibus Appropriations Act of 2022 

                 $    164,360 

An award from the U.S. Department of Education to assist with the expansion of degree programs 

at Truman State University, particularly those associated with the Greenwood Interprofessional 

Autism Center.  
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Missouri Department of Higher Education and Workforce Development American Rescue 

Plan Act Funds (ARPA)                         $ 6,167,121 

An award from the State of Missouri per HB3020 Section 20.785 for Truman State University 

for the demolition of McKinney Center, the construction and/or renovation needs for the Kirk 

Student Access and Success Center including related planning, design, acquisitions, project 

management, equipment, and start-up costs form Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund. 

 

NSF-(S-STEM) A Scaffolded Learning Community to Increase Self-Efficacy and 

Persistence in STEM                          $     68,900 

This grant will support students pursuing majors in the agriculture science, biology, chemistry, 

and physics departments. 

 

Pell                            $ 3,710,000 

Pell Grants are provided from federal funds to eligible students based on need. This amount is a 

projection as awards are contingent upon the number of qualifying students enrolled. 

 

SEOG                            $    101,284 

Supplemental Educational Opportunities Grants are provided from federal funds to eligible 

students. 

 

Work Study                           $    310,818 

The College Work-Study Program includes federal funds to support part-time student workers. 

 

Federal TEACH Grant                         $      27,818 

This grant provides up to $4,000 to eligible undergraduate and graduate students who agree to 

teach specified high-need subjects at schools serving primarily disadvantaged populations for four 

years within eight years of graduation. This amount is a projection as awards are contingent on the 

number of qualifying students enrolled.  
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Other                            $      88,820 

There are numerous smaller grants and contracts from foundations and governmental sources 

designed for instruction, research, and public service activities. This includes programs supported 

by agencies such as Missouri Arts Council, NASA, NSF, and USDA. 

 

TOTAL ESTIMATED FY2026 RESTRICTED                     $13,165,015 
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FISCAL YEAR 2026 
ESTIMATED RESTRICTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 

 
 

Area or Program              FY2026 Estimate 

Upward Bound                 $     501,398 

McNair                 $     315,696 

Regional Professional Development Center              $  1,708,800 

Congressionally Directed Community Project –            $     164,360 
Greenwood 
 
MDHEWD ARPA – Kirk & McKinney Center                       $  6,167,121 

NSF S-STEM                  $      68,900 

Pell                   $  3,710,000 

SEOG                   $     101,284 

Work-Study                  $     310,818 

Federal TEACH Grant                $       27,818 

Other                   $       88,820 

 

TOTAL                  $13,165,015 
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COMBINED OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY 
 
 
The combined operating budget for Fiscal Year 2026 totals $122,699,566. 
 
 
   Education and General $  91,634,551 
   Auxiliary   $  17,900,000 
   Restricted Funds  $  13,165,015 
   Total    $122,699,566 
 
Table 11 illustrates the combined operating budget distributed by type, and the Education and 

General budget represents 74.7% of the total.  

 

Projected revenues are equal to the various operating budgets, and Table 12 illustrates the sources 

of revenue which are combined to produce the funds needed. Major sources, in descending order, 

are State Appropriations, Student Tuition and Fees, Grants and Contracts, Auxiliary Revenue, and 

Other Income. 
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Table 11 
FY2026 OPERATING BUDGETS 

 
 

 
 

Operating Budget $ Amount 

E&G $91,634,551 

Auxiliary $17,900,000 

Restricted Funds $13,165,015 

 

 

 

 
 

E&G
74.7%

Auxiliary
14.6%

Restricted Funds
10.7%
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Table 12 
FY2026 Revenue Sources 

 
 

 
 

Revenue Sources $ Amount 

State Appropriation $50,936,492 

Tuition & Fees $38,339,916 

Grants & Contracts $13,165,015 

Auxiliary Revenue $17,900,000 

Other Income $  2,358,143 

 

State Appropriation
41%

Tuition & Fees
31%

Grants & Contracts
11%

Auxiliary Revenue
15%

Other Income
2%


